

# FIRST ASSET MSCI EUROPE LOW RISK WEIGHTED ETF



Interim Financial Statements for the period  
**January 1, 2016 to June 30, 2016**



## NOTICE TO READER:

These interim financial statements and related notes for the six-month period ended June 30, 2016 have been prepared by First Asset Investment Management Inc. The external auditors of the Fund have not audited or reviewed these interim financial statements.

## STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Unaudited)

As at

	June 30, 2016 \$	December 31, 2015 \$
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Investments, at fair value (note 2)	67,107,084	75,194,627
Unrealized gain on forward foreign currency contracts	2,011,536	34,184
Cash and cash equivalents	53,559	366,896
Due from broker	523,148	—
Dividends receivable	417,813	199,158
	<u>70,113,140</u>	<u>75,794,865</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Unrealized loss on forward foreign currency contracts	192,246	2,208,694
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	29,731	37,065
Management fee payable	35,777	37,870
Distributions payable to holders of redeemable securities (note 9)	378,552	375,709
	<u>636,306</u>	<u>2,659,338</u>
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities</b>	<u>69,476,834</u>	<u>73,135,527</u>
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities per class</b>		
Common Units	52,054,478	53,507,908
Advisor Class Units	810,382	1,428,326
Unhedged Common Units	15,464,571	16,900,892
Unhedged Advisor Class Units	1,147,403	1,298,401
	<u>69,476,834</u>	<u>73,135,527</u>
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities per security</b>		
Common Units	\$23.50	\$23.89
Advisor Class Units	\$23.42	\$23.81
Unhedged Common Units	\$23.73	\$26.00
Unhedged Advisor Class Units	\$23.71	\$25.97

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

## STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Unaudited)

For the six months ended June 30

	2016 \$	2015 \$
<b>INCOME</b>		
Net gains (losses) on investments		
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on forward foreign currency contracts	3,988,609	(1,024,649)
Dividends	1,982,256	1,235,102
Net realized gain (loss) on forward foreign currency contracts	337,739	(1,009,521)
Interest for distribution purposes	39	69
Net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments	(85,404)	1,508,552
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments	(7,205,379)	921,526
<b>Net gains (losses) on investments<sup>(1)</sup></b>	<b>(982,140)</b>	<b>1,631,079</b>
Other income	24,998	56,218
Securities lending income <sup>(2)</sup>	10,336	4,427
Net realized foreign exchange gain	56,802	57,080
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on other assets	(17,047)	5,638
	(907,051)	1,754,441
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
Withholding taxes (note 10)	221,619	120,722
Management fee (notes 8 and 12) <sup>(3)</sup>	221,460	144,882
Transaction costs (note 8) <sup>(4)</sup>	58,858	116,764
Harmonized Sales Tax	20,525	14,058
Dealer service fee (notes 8 and 12) <sup>(3)</sup>	8,554	7,277
Securityholder reporting costs	4,984	–
Independent Review Committee fees (note 12)	2,503	1,638
Interest expense	687	854
	539,190	406,195
<b>Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions)</b>	<b>(1,446,241)</b>	<b>1,348,246</b>
<b>Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions) per class</b>		
Common Units	(19,043)	255,796
Advisor Class Units	(23,753)	13,455
Unhedged Common Units	(1,301,128)	1,028,951
Unhedged Advisor Class Units	(102,317)	50,044
	(1,446,241)	1,348,246
<b>Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions) per security (note 2)</b>		
Common Units	\$(0.01)	\$0.16
Advisor Class Units	\$(0.50)	\$0.29
Unhedged Common Units	\$(2.00)	\$2.59
Unhedged Advisor Class Units	\$(2.10)	\$1.37

## STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Unaudited) (continued)

For the six months ended June 30

<sup>(1)</sup> Comprised of:

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Financial assets and liabilities designated at FVTPL	(5,308,488)	3,721,466
Financial assets and liabilities classified as held for trading	4,326,348	(2,090,387)
	(982,140)	1,631,079

<sup>(2)</sup> Securities lending

The value of securities loaned and collateral received from securities lending at June 30 is as follows:

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Value of securities loaned	601,771	635,233
Value of collateral received	634,266	681,894
Gross amount generated from the securities lending transactions	20,672	8,854
Amounts paid to State Street Bank and Trust Co. (50% of gross amount)	(10,336)	(4,427)
Net securities lending income as reported in the Statement of Comprehensive Income	10,336	4,427

<sup>(3)</sup> Management and dealer service fee rates (notes 8 and 12)

	Management Fee	Service Fee
Common Units	0.60%	—
Advisor Class Units	0.60%	0.75%
Unhedged Common Units	0.60%	—
Unhedged Advisor Class Units	0.60%	0.75%

<sup>(4)</sup> Brokerage commissions and soft dollar (note 8)

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Total soft dollar commissions	—	7,481

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

## STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE SECURITIES (Unaudited)

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

	Common Units	Advisor Class Units	Unhedged Common Units	Unhedged Advisor Class Units	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities, beginning of period</b>	53,507,908	1,428,326	16,900,892	1,298,401	73,135,527
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions)	(19,043)	(23,753)	(1,301,128)	(102,317)	(1,446,241)
<b>Distributions to holders of redeemable securities (note 9)<sup>(1)</sup></b>					
From net investment income	(609,593)	(7,559)	(175,736)	(8,117)	(801,005)
	(609,593)	(7,559)	(175,736)	(8,117)	(801,005)
<b>Redeemable securities transactions (note 7)<sup>(2)</sup></b>					
Issuance of securities	8,205,097	—	—	—	8,205,097
Redemption of securities	(9,039,228)	(577,287)	—	—	(9,616,515)
Conversion of securities	9,337	(9,345)	40,543	(40,564)	(29)
	(824,794)	(586,632)	40,543	(40,564)	(1,411,447)
<b>Net increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities</b>	(1,453,430)	(617,944)	(1,436,321)	(150,998)	(3,658,693)
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities, end of period</b>	52,054,478	810,382	15,464,571	1,147,403	69,476,834

For the six months ended June 30, 2015

	Common Units	Advisor Class Units	Unhedged Common Units	Unhedged Advisor Class Units	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities, beginning of period</b>	23,862,600	763,399	7,949,419	529,150	33,104,568
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions)	255,796	13,455	1,028,951	50,044	1,348,246
<b>Distributions to holders of redeemable securities (note 9)<sup>(1)</sup></b>					
From net investment income	(447,324)	(6,125)	(94,568)	(4,917)	(552,934)
	(447,324)	(6,125)	(94,568)	(4,917)	(552,934)
<b>Redeemable securities transactions (note 7)<sup>(2)</sup></b>					
Issuance of securities	32,959,198	604,336	2,336,870	603,693	36,504,097
Redemption of securities	(2,813,012)	—	(604,666)	—	(3,417,678)
	30,146,186	604,336	1,732,204	603,693	33,086,419
<b>Net increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities</b>	29,954,658	611,666	2,666,587	648,820	33,881,731
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities, end of period</b>	53,817,258	1,375,065	10,616,006	1,177,970	66,986,299

<sup>(1)</sup>Capital and non-capital losses (note 10)

As at December 31, 2015, capital and non-capital losses for income tax purposes available to be carried forward are as follows:

Capital Losses	Non-Capital Losses
\$839,939	\$—

## STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE SECURITIES (Unaudited) (continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

<sup>(2)</sup>Redeemable securities issued and outstanding

	2015				2014			
	Common Units #	Advisor Class Units #	Unhedged Common Units #	Unhedged Advisor Class Units #	Common Units #	Advisor Class Units #	Unhedged Common Units #	Unhedged Advisor Class Units #
<b>Securities outstanding, beginning of period</b>	2,240,000	60,000	650,000	50,000	1,090,000	35,000	375,000	25,000
Issuance of securities	375,000	—	—	—	1,375,000	25,000	100,000	25,000
Redemption of securities	(400,000)	(25,000)	—	—	(125,000)	—	(25,000)	—
Converted securities	398	(400)	1,596	(1,600)	—	—	—	—
<b>Securities outstanding, end of period</b>	<b>2,215,398</b>	<b>34,600</b>	<b>651,596</b>	<b>48,400</b>	<b>2,340,000</b>	<b>60,000</b>	<b>450,000</b>	<b>50,000</b>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



## STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)

For the six months ended June 30

	2016	2015
	\$	\$
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions)	(1,446,241)	1,348,246
Adjustments to reconcile cash flows from (used in) operating activities		
Proceeds from sale of investments	22,476,546	18,357,207
Purchases of investments	(21,706,692)	(50,237,576)
Change in due to/from broker	(523,148)	274,878
Change in other assets and liabilities	(248,347)	(113,298)
Change in foreign exchange on currency	(94)	2,758
Net realized (gain) loss on sale of investments	85,404	(1,508,552)
Change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation of investments	7,205,379	(921,526)
Change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation on forward foreign currency contracts	(3,988,609)	1,024,649
Change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation on other assets	17,047	(5,638)
<b>Cash flows from (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>1,871,245</b>	<b>(31,778,852)</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Subscriptions received	8,216,536	36,476,985
Distributions to securityholders	(798,162)	(588,157)
Redemption of securities	(9,602,956)	(3,417,678)
<b>Cash flows from (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(2,184,582)</b>	<b>32,471,150</b>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the period</b>	<b>(313,337)</b>	<b>692,298</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	366,896	105,082
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>53,559</b>	<b>797,380</b>
Interest received	39	69
Dividends received, net of withholding tax	1,538,670	1,097,481
Interest paid	(687)	(854)

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

## SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO (Unaudited) (continued)

As at June 30, 2016

	Number of Shares	Description	Average Cost \$	Fair Value \$	% of Net Assets
<b>EQUITIES (continued)</b>					
EUR	4,856	Air Liquide SA	739,919	659,002	
EUR	20,197	Bureau Veritas SA	582,906	553,806	
EUR	8,439	Danone S.A.	717,984	772,062	
EUR	5,780	Dassault Systemes	489,373	569,409	
EUR	4,997	Fonciere Des Regions	586,112	576,842	
EUR	3,834	Gecina SA	632,395	677,628	
EUR	1,144	Hermes International	542,863	556,154	
EUR	6,042	Imerys SA	559,129	501,509	
EUR	9,959	Klepierre REIT	561,631	572,595	
EUR	3,265	L'Oreal SA	711,616	810,242	
EUR	4,361	Pernod Ricard SA	618,724	629,830	
EUR	13,574	SCOR SE	563,353	525,352	
EUR	4,981	Sodexo SA	613,867	695,369	
EUR	6,451	Vinci SA	636,733	592,791	
EUR	22,775	Vivendi SA	696,358	555,326	
<b>Total France</b>			9,985,576	9,944,597	14.31%
<b>Germany</b>					
EUR	6,028	Beiersdorf AG	665,127	738,300	
EUR	8,319	Fraport AG Frankfurt Airport Services Worldwide	672,503	576,423	
EUR	4,102	Hannover Rueck SE	516,235	555,198	
EUR	8,791	Henkel AG & Co. KGaA	1,128,502	1,299,585	
EUR	12,066	MAN SE	1,589,720	1,594,495	
EUR	2,609	Muenchener Rueckversicherungs-Gesellschaft AG in Muenchen	611,855	565,577	
EUR	7,656	Symrise AG	592,245	675,463	
<b>Total Germany</b>			5,776,187	6,005,041	8.64%
<b>Ireland</b>					
GBP	23,718	Experian PLC	505,640	581,418	
EUR	5,931	Kerry Group PLC	525,001	683,464	
<b>Total Ireland</b>			1,030,641	1,264,882	1.82%
<b>Italy</b>					
EUR	7,370	Luxottica Group S.p.A.	540,229	464,040	
EUR	95,518	Snam S.p.A.	620,353	738,674	
EUR	138,508	Terna Rete Elettrica Nazionale SpA	836,475	997,991	
<b>Total Italy</b>			1,997,057	2,200,705	3.17%
<b>Luxembourg</b>					
EUR	19,066	SES SA	770,868	533,935	
<b>Total Luxembourg</b>			770,868	533,935	0.77%
<b>Netherlands</b>					
EUR	5,612	Heineken Holding NV	474,758	592,372	
EUR	30,432	Reed Elsevier NV	577,071	685,388	
EUR	12,214	Wolters Kluwer NV	469,235	644,269	
<b>Total Netherlands</b>			1,521,064	1,922,029	2.77%
<b>Norway</b>					
NOK	25,404	Gjensidige Forsikring ASA	520,383	546,850	
NOK	59,325	Orkla ASA	587,154	679,952	
<b>Total Norway</b>			1,107,537	1,226,802	1.76%

## SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO (Unaudited) (continued)

As at June 30, 2016

	Number of Shares	Description	Average Cost \$	Fair Value \$	% of Net Assets
<b>EQUITIES (continued)</b>					
EUR	18,968	Enagas SA	750,319	747,251	
EUR	22,522	Ferrovial SA	674,279	566,542	
EUR	89,422	Iberdrola SA	794,457	785,328	
EUR	5,622	Red Electrica Corp SA	655,811	650,288	
<b>Total Spain</b>			<b>2,874,866</b>	<b>2,749,409</b>	<b>3.96%</b>
<b>Sweden</b>					
SEK	15,668	Hennes & Mauritz AB	760,415	591,994	
SEK	30,764	Industrivarden AB	740,663	641,783	
SEK	12,852	Investor AB	581,755	553,362	
SEK	45,718	Nordea Bank AB	654,611	496,844	
SEK	13,338	Svenska Cellulosa AB SCA	416,800	549,959	
SEK	33,678	Svenska Handelsbanken AB	620,824	525,510	
SEK	15,172	Swedish Match AB	676,722	680,230	
SEK	116,848	TeliaSonera AB	845,016	711,406	
<b>Total Sweden</b>			<b>5,296,806</b>	<b>4,751,088</b>	<b>6.84%</b>
<b>Switzerland</b>					
CHF	4,517	Baloise Holding AG	711,984	651,535	
CHF	111	Chocoladefabriken Lindt & Spruengli AG	1,618,934	1,708,760	
CHF	216	Givaudan SA	460,867	563,227	
CHF	3,957	Kuehne + Nagel International AG	680,650	718,462	
CHF	10,285	Nestle SA	946,327	1,030,372	
CHF	6,434	Novartis AG	714,012	687,457	
CHF	7,662	Pargesa Holding SA	672,577	655,749	
CHF	2,033	Roche Holding AG	692,960	694,077	
CHF	5,445	Schindler Holding AG	1,058,889	1,281,875	
CHF	197	SGS SA	495,335	584,591	
CHF	3,367	Sonova Holding AG	588,340	579,020	
CHF	9,638	Swiss Prime Site AG	974,444	1,133,225	
CHF	6,182	Swiss Re AG	682,590	698,441	
CHF	1,472	Swisscom AG	1,006,663	947,209	
CHF	1,722	Zurich Insurance Group AG	631,861	549,564	
<b>Total Switzerland</b>			<b>11,936,433</b>	<b>12,483,564</b>	<b>17.97%</b>
<b>Total equities</b>			<b>67,108,252</b>	<b>67,107,084</b>	<b>96.59%</b>
Adjustment for transaction costs			(77,713)	—	—%
<b>Total investments</b>			<b>67,030,539</b>	<b>67,107,084</b>	<b>96.59%</b>
Total unrealized gain on forward foreign currency contracts				2,011,536	2.90%
Total unrealized loss on forward foreign currency contracts				(194,246)	(0.28)%
Other assets, net of liabilities				552,460	0.79%
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities</b>				<b>69,476,834</b>	<b>100.00%</b>

## SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO (Unaudited) (continued)

As at June 30, 2016

## UNREALIZED GAIN ON FORWARD FOREIGN CURRENCY CONTRACTS

Settlement Date	Currency Buy	Position	Currency Sell	Position	Contract Rates	Counterparty	Credit Rating*	Unrealized Gain (\$)
12-Aug-16	CAD	2,702,375	EUR	1,850,000	1.4607	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	29,926
12-Aug-16	CAD	22,504,679	EUR	15,200,000	1.4806	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	547,263
12-Aug-16	CAD	15,924,920	GBP	8,500,000	1.8735	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	1,165,842
12-Aug-16	CAD	1,272,024	GBP	670,000	1.8985	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	108,662
12-Aug-16	CAD	4,243,291	SEK	26,600,000	0.1595	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	159,843
								<b>2,011,536</b>

## UNREALIZED LOSS ON FORWARD FOREIGN CURRENCY CONTRACTS

Settlement Date	Currency Buy	Position	Currency Sell	Position	Contract Rates	Counterparty	Credit Rating*	Unrealized Loss (\$)
12-Aug-16	CAD	10,683,504	CHF	8,000,000	1.3354	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	(5,151)
12-Aug-16	CHF	525,000	CAD	706,690	1.3461	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	(5,247)
12-Aug-16	CHF	620,000	CAD	834,455	1.3459	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	(6,084)
12-Aug-16	EUR	1,425,000	CAD	2,072,306	1.4543	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	(13,798)
12-Aug-16	EUR	1,350,000	CAD	1,961,928	1.4533	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	(11,763)
12-Aug-16	GBP	770,000	CAD	1,420,049	1.8442	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	(83,051)
12-Aug-16	GBP	650,000	CAD	1,191,496	1.8331	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	(62,860)
12-Aug-16	SEK	2,100,000	CAD	325,299	0.1549	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	(2,922)
12-Aug-16	SEK	1,850,000	CAD	287,370	0.1553	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	A+	(3,370)
								<b>(194,246)</b>

\* Credit rating provided by Standard &amp; Poor's.

## SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO (Unaudited) (continued)

## PORTFOLIO CONCENTRATION

As a percentage of net assets (%)	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Equities		
Belgium	3.77	3.35
Britain	27.36	28.78
Denmark	2.54	3.02
Finland	0.91	1.09
France	14.31	12.85
Germany	8.64	12.15
Ireland	1.82	1.80
Italy	3.17	3.35
Luxembourg	0.77	1.00
Netherlands	2.77	3.40
Norway	1.76	2.56
Spain	3.96	1.73
Sweden	6.84	8.18
Switzerland	17.97	19.56
Total unrealized gain on forward foreign currency contracts	2.90	0.05
Total unrealized loss on forward foreign currency contracts	(0.28)	(3.02)
Other assets, net of liabilities	0.79	0.15

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

## FUND SPECIFIC NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

June 30, 2016

**(A) THE FUND**

First Asset MSCI Europe Low Risk Weighted ETF (the "Fund") is an exchange traded fund that seeks to replicate, to the extent possible, the performance of the MSCI Europe Risk Weighted Top 100 Index Hedged to CAD (the "CAD Hedged Index"), net of expenses, and in respect of the Unhedged Units, the Fund's investment objective is to replicate, to the extent possible, the performance of the MSCI Europe Risk Weighted Top 100 Index (the "Index"), net of expenses. The investment strategy of the Fund is to invest in and hold the constituent securities of the applicable index.

Each of the Index and the CAD Hedged Index (collectively, the "Indexes") is based on a traditional market capitalization weighted parent index, the MSCI Europe Index, which includes developed Europe large and mid-capitalization stocks. Constructed using a simple, but effective and transparent process, each security of the parent index is reweighted so that stocks with lower risk are given higher index weights. The final constituents of the Indexes are determined by ranking these security level risk weights and taking the top 100 subset securities. The Indexes seek to emphasize stocks with lower historical return variance and tend to have a bias towards lower size and lower risk stocks. Historically the Indexes have exhibited lower realized volatility in comparison to the parent Index, while maintaining reasonable liquidity and capacity.

The only difference between the Index and the CAD Hedged Index is that the CAD Hedged Index is 100% hedged to the Canadian dollar by notionally "selling" each foreign currency forward at the one-month forward exchange rate at the end of each month.

**(B) FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The following tables show the fair value hierarchy classification of financial instruments measured or disclosed at their fair value.

As at June 30, 2016

	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Total \$
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Equities	67,107,084	—	—	67,107,084
Derivatives	—	2,011,536	—	2,011,536
	67,107,084	2,011,536	—	69,118,620
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Derivatives	—	194,246	—	194,246
	—	194,246	—	194,246

As at December 31, 2015

	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Total \$
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Equities	75,194,627	—	—	75,194,627
Derivatives	—	34,184	—	34,184
	75,194,627	34,184	—	75,228,811
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Derivatives	—	2,208,694	—	2,208,694
	—	2,208,694	—	2,208,694

## FUND SPECIFIC NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (continued)

**(C) INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE SECURITIES FROM OPERATIONS (EXCLUDING DISTRIBUTIONS) PER SECURITY**

The increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities per security for the six month period ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 is calculated as follows:

	2016			
	Common Units	Advisor Class Units	Unhedged Common Units	Unhedged Advisor Class Units
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions)	\$(19,043)	\$(23,753)	\$(1,301,128)	\$(102,317)
Weighted average securities outstanding during the period	2,415,136	47,957	651,343	48,654
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions) per security	\$(0.01)	\$(0.50)	\$(2.00)	\$(2.10)

	2015			
	Common Units	Advisor Class Units	Unhedged Common Units	Unhedged Advisor Class Units
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions)	\$255,796	\$13,455	\$1,028,951	\$50,044
Weighted average securities outstanding during the period	1,582,800	46,800	398,000	36,400
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions) per security	\$0.16	\$0.29	\$2.59	\$1.37

**(D) MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISKS****Currency risk**

The tables below indicate the foreign currencies to which the Fund has significant exposure in Canadian dollar terms, including the underlying principal amount of forward foreign currency contracts. The tables also illustrate the potential impact on the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities of the Fund, all other variables held constant, as a result of a 5% change in these currencies relative to the Canadian dollar.

As at June 30, 2016

Common Units and Advisor Class Units

Currency	Investments	Cash	Other	Forward Foreign Currency Contracts	Total	Impact on Net Assets
Switzerland franc	\$9,498,733	\$6,718	\$91,001	(\$9,142,359)	\$454,093	\$22,705
Denmark krone	\$1,344,838	\$42,511	\$6,876	\$—	\$1,394,226	\$69,711
Euro Dollar	\$21,235,103	(\$7,770)	\$103,813	(\$21,172,820)	\$158,326	\$7,916
United Kingdom pound	\$14,434,476	\$4,302	\$101,610	(\$14,585,400)	(\$45,011)	(\$2,251)
Norway krone	\$933,473	\$10,207	\$—	\$—	\$943,680	\$47,184
Sweden krona	\$3,615,099	\$2,463	\$—	(\$3,630,621)	(\$13,059)	(\$653)
United States dollar	\$—	\$6,690	\$—	\$—	6,690	\$1,334
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$51,061,721</b>	<b>\$65,122</b>	<b>\$303,301</b>	<b>(\$48,531,200)</b>	<b>\$2,898,944</b>	<b>\$144,947</b>
<b>As a % of Net Assets</b>	<b>96.6%</b>	<b>0.1%</b>	<b>0.6%</b>	<b>(91.8)%</b>	<b>5.5%</b>	<b>0.3%</b>

## FUND SPECIFIC NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (continued)

## (D) MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

As at June 30, 2016

Unhedged Common Units and Unhedged Advisors Units

Currency	Investments	Cash	Other	Forward Foreign Currency Contracts	Total	Impact on Net Assets
Switzerland franc	\$2,984,831	\$2,111	\$28,596	\$—	\$3,051,538	\$150,777
Denmark krone	\$422,595	\$13,359	\$2,161	\$—	\$438,114	\$21,906
Euro Dollar	\$6,672,806	(\$2,441)	\$32,622	\$—	\$6,702,987	\$335,149
United Kingdom pound	\$4,535,814	\$1,352	\$31,930	\$—	\$4,569,095	\$228,455
Norway krone	\$293,329	\$3,208	\$—	\$—	\$296,537	\$14,827
Sweden krona	\$1,135,989	\$774	\$—	\$—	\$1,136,763	\$56,838
United States dollar	\$—	\$2,102	\$3,770	\$—	\$5,872	\$294
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$16,045,365</b>	<b>\$20,464</b>	<b>\$99,079</b>	<b>\$—</b>	<b>\$16,164,907</b>	<b>\$808,245</b>
<b>As a % of Net Assets</b>	<b>96.6%</b>	<b>0.1%</b>	<b>0.6%</b>	<b>0.0%</b>	<b>97.3%</b>	<b>4.9%</b>

As at December 31, 2015

Common Units and Advisor Class Units

Currency	Investments	Cash	Other	Forward Foreign Currency Contracts	Total	Impact on Net Assets
Switzerland franc	\$10,748,291	\$708	\$41,727	(\$10,287,272)	\$503,454	\$25,173
Denmark krone	\$1,656,547	\$469	\$4,518	\$—	\$1,661,534	\$83,077
Euro Dollar	\$22,066,918	\$38,083	\$39,651	(\$20,824,637)	\$1,320,015	\$66,001
United Kingdom pound	\$16,117,337	\$38,805	\$47,612	(\$16,024,402)	\$179,352	\$8,968
Norway krone	\$1,404,148	\$232	\$—	\$—	\$1,404,317	\$70,216
Sweden krona	\$4,489,701	\$232	\$—	(\$4,218,892)	\$271,041	\$13,552
United States dollar	\$—	\$5,314	\$—	\$—	\$5,314	\$266
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$56,482,942</b>	<b>\$83,780</b>	<b>\$133,508</b>	<b>(\$53,355,203)</b>	<b>\$5,345,027</b>	<b>\$267,251</b>
<b>As a % of Net Assets</b>	<b>102.8%</b>	<b>0.2%</b>	<b>0.2%</b>	<b>(93.5)%</b>	<b>9.4%</b>	<b>0.5%</b>

Unhedged Common Units and Unhedged Advisor Class Units

Currency	Investments	Cash	Other	Forward Foreign Currency Contracts	Total	Impact on Net Assets
Switzerland franc	\$3,560,697	\$235	\$13,823	\$—	\$3,574,755	\$178,738
Denmark krone	\$548,782	\$155	\$1,497	\$—	\$550,434	\$27,522
Euro Dollar	\$7,310,335	\$12,616	\$13,136	\$—	\$7,336,087	\$366,804
United Kingdom pound	\$5,339,357	\$12,855	\$15,773	\$—	\$5,367,985	\$268,399
Norway krone	\$465,166	\$56	\$—	\$—	\$465,222	\$23,261
Sweden krona	\$1,487,350	\$77	\$—	\$—	\$1,487,427	\$74,371
United States dollar	\$—	\$1,760	\$15,773	\$—	\$17,533	\$877
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$18,711,687</b>	<b>\$27,754</b>	<b>\$60,002</b>	<b>\$—</b>	<b>\$18,799,443</b>	<b>\$939,972</b>
<b>As a % of Net Assets</b>	<b>102.8%</b>	<b>0.2%</b>	<b>0.3%</b>	<b>0.0%</b>	<b>103.3%</b>	<b>5.2%</b>



## FUND SPECIFIC NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (continued)

### (D) MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

#### Other price risk

The table below indicates how net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities would have increased or decreased had the value of the Fund's benchmark increased or decreased by 10%. This change is estimated based on the historical correlation between the return of the Fund's securities as compared to the return of the benchmark, as at period end, with all other variables held constant. Regression analysis has been utilized to estimate the historical correlation. The analysis uses daily data points from Launch Date to the applicable period end. The historical correlation may not be representative of the future correlation, and accordingly the impact on net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities could be different.

Benchmark	Impact on net assets attributable to redeemable securities	
	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
	\$	\$
MSCI Europe Risk Weighted Top 100 Index	6,389,582	7,242,724

FIRST ASSET MSCI EUROPE LOW RISK WEIGHTED ETF

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

June 30, 2016

### 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

These notes are an integral part of these financial statements and contain important information about the First Asset Exchange Traded Funds (individually, a Fund, and collectively, the Funds). The following table indicates the date upon which each Fund was established or the prospectus date of the initial public offering for Funds that were originally established as closed-end investment trusts (Inception Date). The date upon which each class of securities of each Fund started trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) (Launch Date) is also indicated below.

Fund	TSX Ticker Symbol	Inception Date	Common Units / Corporate Class	Advisor Class Units	Unhedged Common Units (CAD and/or USD)	Unhedged Advisor Class Units (CAD and/or USD)
<b>TRUSTS</b>						
First Asset Can-Energy Covered Call ETF	OXF	May 16, 2011	June 1, 2011	June 1, 2011		
First Asset Can-Materials Covered Call ETF	MXF	May 16, 2011	June 4, 2011	June 4, 2011		
First Asset Canadian Convertible Bond ETF	CXF	May 24, 2011	June 7, 2011	June 7, 2011		
First Asset Tech Giants Covered Call ETF	TXF	October 17, 2011	October 26, 2011	October 26, 2011		
First Asset Morningstar Canada Dividend Target 30 Index ETF	DXM	January 13, 2012	February 6, 2012	February 6, 2012		
First Asset Morningstar US Dividend Target 50 Index ETF	UXM	January 13, 2012	February 6, 2012	February 6, 2012	October 22, 2013	October 22, 2013
First Asset Morningstar National Bank Quebec Index ETF	QXM	January 13, 2012	February 6, 2012	February 6, 2012		
First Asset Morningstar Canada Momentum Index ETF	WXM	January 13, 2012	February 15, 2012	February 15, 2012		
First Asset Morningstar Canada Value Index ETF	FXM	January 13, 2012	February 15, 2012	February 15, 2012		
First Asset Provincial Bond Index ETF	PXF	January 3, 2013	January 21, 2013	January 21, 2013		
First Asset 1-5 Year Laddered Government Strip Bond Index ETF	BXF	May 30, 2013	June 11, 2013	June 11, 2013		
First Asset Morningstar US Value Index ETF	XXM	October 11, 2013	October 22, 2013	October 22, 2013	October 22, 2013	October 22, 2013
First Asset Morningstar US Momentum Index ETF	YXM	October 11, 2013	October 22, 2013	October 22, 2013	October 22, 2013	October 22, 2013
First Asset MSCI Canada Low Risk Weighted ETF	RWC	January 27, 2014	February 19, 2014	February 19, 2014		
First Asset MSCI Europe Low Risk Weighted ETF	RWE	January 27, 2014	February 11, 2014	February 11, 2014	February 11, 2014	February 11, 2014
First Asset MSCI USA Low Risk Weighted ETF	RWU	January 27, 2014	February 11, 2014	February 19, 2014	February 19, 2014	February 19, 2014
First Asset MSCI World Low Risk Weighted ETF	RWW	January 27, 2014	February 19, 2014	February 19, 2014	February 11, 2014	February 11, 2014
First Asset Hamilton Capital European Bank ETF	FHB	July 18, 2014	July 29, 2014	July 29, 2014		
First Asset Active Canadian Dividend ETF	FDV	July 18, 2014	September 9, 2014	September 9, 2014		
First Asset U.S. & Canada LifeCo Income ETF	FLI	August 25, 2014	September 3, 2014	September 9, 2014		
First Asset Morningstar International Value Index ETF	VXM	October 20, 2014	November 18, 2014	November 18, 2014	November 18, 2014	November 18, 2014
First Asset Morningstar International Momentum Index ETF	ZXM	October 20, 2014	November 18, 2014	November 18, 2014	November 18, 2014	November 18, 2014
First Asset Utility & Infrastructure ETF	FAI	January 12, 2015	January 16, 2015	January 23, 2015		
First Asset Active Credit ETF	FAO	January 12, 2015	January 19, 2015	January 23, 2015	January 19, 2015	January 23, 2015
First Asset Core Canadian Equity ETF	CED	January 12, 2015	January 20, 2015	January 20, 2015		
First Asset Core U.S. Equity ETF	CES	January 12, 2015	January 20, 2015	January 20, 2015	January 20, 2015	January 20, 2015
First Asset Core Balance Balanced ETF	CBB	January 12, 2015	February 10, 2015	February 10, 2015		
First Asset Energy Giants Covered Call ETF	NXF	January 26, 2015	February 10, 2015	February 10, 2015		
First Asset Canadian REIT ETF	RIT	July 10, 2015	July 14, 2015	July 21, 2015		
First Asset Global Financial Sector ETF	FSF	April 11, 2016	April 25, 2016			
First Asset Preferred Share ETF	FPR	May 4, 2016	May 17, 2016			
First Asset Long Duration Fixed Income ETF	FLB	May 4, 2016	May 17, 2016			
<b>CORPORATE CLASS</b>						
First Asset CanBanc Income Class ETF	CIC	September 18, 2015	September 24, 2015			
First Asset Core Canadian Equity Income Class ETF	CSY	April 1, 2016	May 4, 2016			
First Asset Short Term Government Bond Index Class ETF	FGB	February 23, 2016	March 1, 2016			
First Asset Global Momentum Class ETF	FGL	February 23, 2016	March 1, 2016			
First Asset Global Momentum (CAD hedged) Class ETF	FGM	February 23, 2016	March 1, 2016			
First Asset Global Value Class ETF	FGU	February 23, 2016	March 1, 2016			
First Asset Global Value (CAD hedged) Class ETF	FGV	February 23, 2016	March 1, 2016			
First Asset MSCI Canada Quality Index Class ETF	FQC	April 1, 2016	May 4, 2016			

The Funds listed under the heading Corporate Class are ETF share classes of First Asset Fund Corp. (Fund Corporation), established under the laws of the Province of Ontario as a mutual fund corporation.

The remaining funds (individually, a Trust, and collectively, the Trusts) are established as investment funds under the laws of the Province of Ontario and governed by a Declaration of Trust. Each Trust offers one class of security called Units or Common Units and, if applicable, Advisor Class Units, Unhedged Common Units and

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (continued)

### 1. GENERAL INFORMATION (continued)

Unhedged Advisor Class Units. First Asset Core U.S. Equity ETF and First Asset Active Credit ETF also offer U.S. dollar denominated Unhedged Common Units and Unhedged Advisor Class Units. The only difference between the Common Units and the Advisor Class Units is the management fee payable by a Fund due to the service fee payable by First Asset in respect of the Advisor Class Units (as described in note 8). The exposure in relation to the unhedged securities of a Fund to currencies other than the Canadian dollar is not hedged back to the Canadian dollar. Accordingly, the net asset value attributable to holders of redeemable securities per security of each class will not be the same as a result of the different fees allocable to each class of securities and/or the different currency hedging strategy, as applicable. All classes of securities of the Funds are currently listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX).

Refer to the Fund Specific Notes for details of the investment objectives and strategies of each Fund.

The manager of each Fund is First Asset Investment Management Inc. (First Asset). First Asset is a subsidiary of CI Financial Corp. (TSX: CIX).

Each Fund's registered office is at 95 Wellington Street West, Suite 1400, Toronto, Canada.

The Schedule of Investment Portfolio for each Fund is as at June 30, 2016. The Statements of Financial Position for each Fund are as at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, where applicable. The Statements of Comprehensive Income, Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Securities and Statements of Cash Flows for each Fund are for the six-month period ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, except for Funds or classes established during the period, in which case the information for that Fund or class is provided for the period from Inception Date of the Fund or Launch Date of the class to June 30 of the applicable year.

These annual financial statements of the Funds for the period ended June 30, 2016 were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of First Asset on August 26, 2016.

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Funds have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using the historical cost convention except for financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. The Funds' accounting policies for measuring fair value of investments and derivatives are consistent with those used in measuring the net asset value (NAV) for transactions with securityholders.

#### Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (CAD), which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Funds operate and is considered the functional currency of the Funds. For First Asset Active Credit ETF and First Asset Core U.S. Equity ETF, all information is stated in Canadian dollars except for all per unit information for the U.S. dollar classes which is stated in U.S. dollars.

#### Financial instruments

##### (i) Classification and recognition of financial instruments

The Funds classify financial assets and financial liabilities at initial recognition into the following categories, in accordance with IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

##### *Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss*

The category of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) is sub-divided into:

Financial assets and liabilities held for trading: Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling and/or repurchasing in the near term. All derivatives and liabilities from short sales of financial instruments are classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments as defined by IAS 39. The Funds' policy is not to apply hedge accounting.

Financial instruments designated as fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition: All investments held by the Funds (other than derivatives and securities sold short) are designated as fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition. The Funds include equities, bonds, and other interest-bearing investments in this category. These financial assets are designated upon initial recognition on the basis that they are part of a group of financial assets that are managed and have their performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with risk management and investment strategies of the Funds, as set out in each Fund's prospectus.

Their classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired or issued, their characteristics and each Fund's designation of such instruments. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets and liabilities are recognized at their trade date.

##### *Loans and receivables*

All other financial assets not measured at FVTPL are measured at amortized cost. Included in this category are subscriptions receivable, accrued income, dividends receivable, interest receivable and due from broker. Financial assets are shown at the amount required to be received, discounted, when appropriate, at the contract's effective interest rate.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (continued)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### **Other financial liabilities**

All other financial liabilities not measured at FVTPL are measured at amortized cost. Included in this category are due to broker, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, management fee payable, redemption payable and distributions payable to holders of redeemable securities. Financial liabilities are shown at the amount required to be paid, discounted, when appropriate, at the contract's effective interest rate.

#### **(ii) Valuation of financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are recorded in the Statements of Financial Position at fair value upon initial recognition. All transaction costs, such as brokerage commissions incurred in the purchase and sale of securities for such instruments are recognized directly in profit or loss. All other financial assets and liabilities (other than those classified as FVTPL) are measured initially at their fair value plus any directly attributable incremental costs of acquisition or issue. For financial assets and liabilities where the fair value at initial recognition does not equal the transaction price, the Funds recognize the difference in the Statements of Comprehensive Income, unless specified otherwise.

After initial measurement, the Funds measure financial instruments which are classified as FVTPL at fair value. Subsequent changes in the fair value of those financial instruments are recorded as unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments in the Statements of Comprehensive Income. Net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments are determined on an average cost basis. Average cost does not include amortization of premiums or discounts on fixed income securities with the exception of zero coupon bonds.

Other financial assets and liabilities (other than those classified as FVTPL) are measured at amortized cost.

The Funds' obligation for net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities is presented at the residual amount (total assets less total liabilities of each Fund).

The Funds meet the definition of an investment entity within IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and are required to measure their subsidiaries, if any, at FVTPL rather than consolidate them. The fair values of each specific type of investment and derivative are determined in the following manner:

#### **Portfolio investments**

In the case of publicly traded securities, fair value means the close or last traded price when the price falls within the day's bid-ask spread. For bonds and debentures, fair value means the most recent price provided by independent security pricing services, except in the case of First Asset Active Credit ETF where bonds and bank debt are valued at the bid price provided by independent security pricing services or broker quotes. In the circumstance where the close or last traded price falls outside of the bid-ask spread, then fair value is determined by using bid price for long positions and ask price for short positions, or a different point within the bid-ask spread that First Asset determines to be more representative of fair value.

#### **Derivatives**

Outstanding option positions are valued at an amount equal to the current fair value that would have the effect of closing the position. Any difference resulting from revaluation and gains or losses realized upon expiration or exercise of the options are recognized in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

Certain Funds are permitted to invest in forward foreign currency contracts to hedge foreign currency exposure on the investment portfolio. The value of forward currency contracts is recorded as the unrealized gain or loss that would be realized if the position was to be closed out and recorded as an unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on forward foreign currency contracts in the Statements of Financial Position. Upon maturity of the contracts, the difference between the carrying value and the fair value is included in net realized gain or loss on forward foreign currency contracts in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

#### **Other financial assets and liabilities**

Other assets and liabilities are short-term in nature and are carried at amortized cost.

#### **(iii) Offsetting of financial instruments**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the Statements of Financial Position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

#### **Income recognition**

##### **(i) Interest income for distribution purposes**

The interest for distribution purposes shown in the Statements of Comprehensive Income represents the coupon interest received by the Funds accounted for on an accrual basis. The Funds do not amortize premiums paid or discounts received on the purchase of fixed income securities except for zero coupon bonds which are amortized on a straight line basis. The interest for distribution purposes is the tax basis of calculating the interest received and which is subject to tax.

##### **(ii) Dividend revenue**

Dividend revenue is recognized when the Funds' right to receive the payment is established. Dividend revenue is presented gross of any non-recoverable withholding taxes, which are disclosed separately in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

##### **(iii) Income from options**

Premiums received from writing options are included in the Statements of Financial Position as a liability and subsequently adjusted daily to fair value. When a written

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (continued)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

option expires unexercised, the Funds will realize a gain equal to the premium received. When a written option is closed, the Funds will realize a gain or loss equal to the difference between the cost at which the contract was closed and the premium received.

#### (iv) Securities lending

The Funds have entered into a securities lending program with their custodian. These transactions involve the temporary exchange of securities for collateral with a commitment to re-deliver the same securities on a future date. Income is earned from these transactions in the form of fees paid by the counterparty and, in certain circumstances, interest paid on cash or securities held as collateral. Income from securities lending is included in the Statements of Comprehensive Income and is recognized when earned.

The aggregate market value of all securities loaned by a Fund cannot exceed 50% of the assets of that Fund. Collateral received consists of qualified securities and securities that are immediately convertible into, or exchangeable for securities of the same type, the same term and in the same number as those loaned by each Fund with market values of at least 102% of the market value of the loaned securities. State Street Bank and Trust Company is entitled to receive payments out of the gross amount generated from the securities lending transactions of the Funds and bears all operational costs directly related to securities lending as well as the cost of borrow default indemnification. Aggregate values of securities on loan and related collateral held as well as the gross amount generated from the securities lending transactions of the Funds to the revenue from securities lending disclosed in the Funds' Statements of Comprehensive Income as at June 30, 2016 and 2015 are disclosed as a footnote to the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

#### Investment transactions and expense recognition

If applicable, expenses directly attributable to a class are charged to that class. Other expense, income, realized gains and losses from investment transactions are allocated proportionately to each class based on the relative NAV of each class. Realized and unrealized gains and losses on forward foreign currency contracts entered into to hedge currency exposure of hedged classes are allocated only to that class.

#### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash and short-term investments with a term to maturity of less than three months from date of purchase. Cash and cash equivalents are categorized as held for trading and therefore are carried at fair value. Short-term investments are valued at cost plus accrued interest, which approximates fair value.

#### Redeemable participating securities

Each Fund's redeemable securities do not meet the criteria in IAS 32 for classification as equity and, therefore, have been classified as financial liabilities. These securities are redeemable at the securityholder's option at prices disclosed in note 7.

#### Foreign currency translation

Transactions during the period, including purchases and sales of securities, income and expenses, are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

Foreign currency transaction gains and losses on financial instruments classified as FVTPL are included in the Statements of Comprehensive Income as part of "net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on sale of investments" and foreign exchange gains and losses relating to cash and other assets and liabilities are presented as "net realized foreign exchange gain (loss)".

#### Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities per security

Increase / (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities per security of each class is calculated by dividing the "Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable securities from operations (excluding distributions)" as disclosed in the Statements of Comprehensive Income, by the weighted average number of securities outstanding during the period. Refer to the Fund Specific Notes for the calculation.

### 3. STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

Standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Funds' financial statements are listed below. The Funds will adopt any applicable standards when they become effective.

#### **IFRS 9, Financial Instruments - Classification and Measurement**

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (IFRS 9), which replaces the guidance in IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (IAS 39). The standard introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, impairment, and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. Retrospective application is required, but comparative information is not compulsory. First Asset is currently assessing the impact of adopting this standard.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (continued)

### 3. STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (continued)

#### **IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers**

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which clarifies the principles for recognizing revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. First Asset is currently assessing the impact of adopting this standard, but it is not expected to have a material impact to the Funds.

### 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the reporting date and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting year. Significant judgments and estimates include the valuation of investments and derivatives, classification of redeemable securities and classification of the Funds as investment entities.

First Asset has made an assessment of the Funds' ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Funds have the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, First Asset is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Funds' ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements of the Funds continue to be prepared on a going concern basis.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed in these notes. The Funds based their assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. However, existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Funds. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

### 5. MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK

In the normal course of business, the Funds are exposed to various financial risks, including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (consisting of interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk). The Funds' overall risk management program seeks to minimize potentially adverse effects of these risks on the Funds' financial performance by employing professional, experienced portfolio advisors, by monitoring daily the Funds' positions and market events and by diversifying the investment portfolio within the constraints of the investment guidelines and periodically may use derivatives to hedge certain risk exposure. To assist in managing risk, First Asset maintains a governance structure that oversees the Funds' investment activities and monitors compliance with the Funds' stated investment strategies, investment guidelines and securities regulations. Please refer to the Fund Specific Notes for specific risk disclosures related to each Fund.

#### **(i) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or commitment that it has entered into with the Funds.

For those Funds that invest in fixed income securities or derivative contracts, the value presented on the Schedule of Investment Portfolio includes consideration of the creditworthiness of the issuer, and accordingly, represents the maximum credit risk exposure of the Funds. The Funds' holdings are continually monitored in regards to credit quality and relative value. Generally, the greater the credit rating of a security, the lower the probability of it defaulting on its obligations. In order to mitigate credit risk, First Asset attempts to focus on only highly creditworthy issuers that are less likely to suffer harshly during a downturn in the economic environment. As well, credit risk is managed by selecting Schedule I Banks operating in Canada as counterparties to the forward foreign currency contracts, if applicable, and by regular monitoring of credit exposures. Carrying amounts for accrued income represent minimal credit risk exposure as they will be settled in the short term. Credit ratings are obtained from Standard & Poor's. Where more than one rating is obtained for a security, the lowest rating has been used. See the Schedule of Investment Portfolio for the credit ratings of counterparties from over-the-counter derivative contracts, where applicable.

The Funds may enter into securities lending transactions with approved counterparties. Credit risk associated with these transactions is considered minimal as all counterparties have a sufficient approved credit rating and the market value of collateral held by the Fund must be at least 102% of the fair value of securities loaned.

All transactions executed by the Funds in listed securities are settled/paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment. Payment is made on a purchase once the securities have been received by the broker. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation.

#### **(ii) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Funds may not be able to meet their obligation on time or at a reasonable price.

The Funds' exposure to liquidity risk is concentrated in the daily redemptions of securities. Since the delivery of redemptions is typically in the form of securities, the Funds are not exposed to any significant liquidity risk.

Generally, the Funds invest in securities that are considered readily realizable as they are actively traded on public exchanges. Certain securities may be less liquid than other securities and involve the risk that First Asset may not be able to dispose of them at the current market prices. As such, it may be difficult to significantly alter the composition of a Fund's portfolio in a short period of time.

The maturity of the Funds' financial liabilities are all between 1 and 3 months, except for the redeemable securities which are redeemable on demand at the holder's

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (continued)

### 5. MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

option. First Asset does not expect that this contractual maturity is representative of the actual cash outflows, as holders of these instruments typically retain them for a longer period.

#### (iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or fair values of financial instruments.

Certain Funds invest in interest bearing financial instruments. As such, these Funds are exposed to the risk that the value of such financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the prevailing levels of market interest rates. Prices of longer-term fixed income securities will generally fluctuate more in response to interest rate changes than would shorter-term securities. For portfolios that contain fixed income securities, First Asset reviews the remaining term-to-maturity dates on a regular basis to ensure diverse and balanced exposure, within the limits of the Funds' investment objectives and strategies.

#### (iv) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

Certain Funds invest a portion of their assets in securities that are denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar, which represents the functional currency of the Funds. Consequently, these Funds are exposed to currency risk as the value of the portfolio securities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar will vary due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. For Funds with hedged classes, currency risk is mitigated by entering into forward foreign currency contracts and, as such, the hedged classes do not have significant exposure to currency risk. Significant currency risk exposure impacting the hedged and unhedged classes of each Fund is disclosed in the Fund Specific Notes.

The US\$ Common Units and US\$ Advisor Class Units of First Asset Active Credit ETF do not have significant exposure to currency risk as the Fund's underlying portfolio is denominated in U.S. dollars and these two classes of securities are similarly denominated in U.S. dollars, which essentially eliminates the impact of fluctuations in exchange rates for securityholders.

#### (v) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

All investments in securities present a risk of loss of capital. The maximum market price risk resulting from these investments is equivalent to their fair value. The value of the portfolios will be influenced by factors which are not within the control of the Funds including the performance of the portfolio securities, the condition of the equity markets generally and other factors. Market price risk is mitigated through the careful selection and diversification of securities within the limits of the Funds' investment objectives and strategies as well as the daily monitoring of the Funds' investment portfolio by First Asset.

### 6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT HIERARCHY

Funds classify financial instruments into three levels based on inputs used to value the financial instruments. Level 1 securities are valued based on quoted prices in active markets for identical securities. Level 2 securities are valued based on significant observable market inputs, such as quoted prices from similar securities and quoted prices in inactive markets or based on observable inputs to models. Level 3 securities are valued based on significant unobservable inputs that reflect First Asset's determination of assumptions that market participants might reasonably use in valuing the securities.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Funds determine whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing the categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the beginning of each reporting period.

Financial assets and liabilities transferred from Level 1 to Level 2 are the result of securities no longer being traded in an active market. For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, there were no transfers of financial assets and liabilities from Level 1 to Level 2.

Financial assets and liabilities transferred from Level 2 to Level 1 are the result of securities now being traded in an active market. For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, there were no transfers of financial assets and liabilities from Level 2 to Level 1.

The Funds did not hold any significant positions of Level 3 investments at the beginning of, during, or at the end of the reporting periods.

Refer to the Fund Specific Notes for the relevant disclosure.

### 7. REDEEMABLE SECURITIES

Each Trust is authorized to issue an unlimited number of redeemable, transferable Units or Common Units and Advisor Class Units, including unhedged and US\$ classes if applicable, each of which represents an undivided interest in the net assets of the Fund. In the case of multi class Trusts, whole units of each class of securities are convertible into whole units of any other class of securities of the Trust on the basis of their respective net asset values, with any remaining fractional units redeemed at their net asset value.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (continued)

### 7. REDEEMABLE SECURITIES (continued)

The authorized capital the Fund Corporation includes an unlimited number of non-cumulative, redeemable, non-voting classes of shares (each a Corporate Class), issuable in an unlimited number of series, and one class of voting shares designated as Class J Shares. Each Corporate Class is a separate investment fund having specific investment objectives and is specifically referable to a separate portfolio of investments. Each Corporate Class is authorized to issue an unlimited number of exchange traded fund shares (ETF Shares). The ETF Shares are Canadian dollar denominated.

On any trading day, a designated broker or underwriter may place a subscription order for an integral multiple of the prescribed number of securities (PNS) of each Fund. A trading day is each day on which the TSX is open for business.

If the subscription order is accepted, the Fund will generally issue securities to the designated broker or underwriter within three trading days from the effective day of the subscription. For each PNS issued, a designated broker or underwriter must deliver payments consisting of (i) a basket of applicable securities and cash in an amount so that the value of the securities and cash is equal to the net asset value of the PNS of the Fund at the valuation time on the effective day of the subscription; or (ii) if approved by First Asset, cash in an amount sufficient so that the value of the cash is equal to the net asset value of the PNS of the Fund at the valuation time on the effective day of the subscription, in each case plus any applicable subscription fee determined by First Asset.

Securities of each Fund may also be issued to securityholders of such Fund on the automatic reinvestment of all distributions in accordance with the distribution policy of the Fund.

Securityholders may exchange an integral multiple of the PNS of each Fund on any trading day for baskets of securities and cash, or in the discretion of First Asset, cash only. The exchange price will be equal to the net asset value of the applicable PNS of the Fund tendered for exchange at the valuation time on the effective day of the exchange request, payable generally within three trading days from the effective day of the exchange request by delivery of (i) a basket of securities and cash in an amount sufficient so that the value of the securities and cash is equal to the applicable net asset value of the PNS of the Fund; or (ii) if approved by First Asset, cash only in an amount sufficient so that the value of the cash is equal to the applicable net asset value of the PNS of the Fund, in each case less any applicable redemption fee determined by First Asset. The securities will be redeemed in the exchange.

On any trading day, securityholders of each Fund may also redeem securities of such Fund at a redemption price per security equal to 95% of the applicable closing price for such securities on the TSX on the effective day of the redemption less any applicable redemption fee determined by First Asset.

Securityholders that have delivered a redemption request prior to the distribution record date for any distribution will not be entitled to receive that distribution.

### 8. EXPENSES

As compensation for the services it provides to the Funds, the Funds pay First Asset an annual management fee on the applicable ETF Shares or, in case of the Trusts, on Units or Common and Advisor Class Units, including unhedged and U.S. dollar classes if applicable, as disclosed in a footnote to the Statements of Comprehensive Income, calculated daily and paid monthly in arrears plus, in respect of the Advisor Class Units, including unhedged and/or US\$ Advisor Class Units if applicable, an additional amount for the service fee payable to dealers, calculated daily and paid as soon as practicable after the end of each calendar quarter. If applicable, First Asset pays any portfolio manager or investment sub-advisor out of its management fee.

First Asset Hamilton Capital European Bank ETF, First Asset Active Canadian Dividend ETF, First Asset U.S. & Canada Lifeco Income ETF, First Asset Utility and Infrastructure ETF, First Asset Active Credit ETF, First Asset Core Canadian Equity ETF, First Asset Core U.S. Equity ETF, First Asset Core Balanced ETF, First Asset Canadian REIT ETF, First Asset CanBanc Income ETF and First Asset Core Canadian Equity Income ETF are responsible for all costs relating to their operations and administration.

For all other Funds, First Asset is responsible for all costs and expenses of the Funds, except for the management fee, brokerage expenses and commissions, the costs of any financial instruments used to achieve the investment objective of the Funds, reasonable costs associated with the Independent Review Committee, income taxes, withholding taxes, any applicable goods and services or other sales taxes including GST/HST, costs of complying with any new governmental or regulatory requirement introduced after the Funds were established, any costs associated with the printing and distribution of any documents that securities regulatory authorities require to be sent to securityholders, any transaction costs incurred by the custodian and any extraordinary expenses plus applicable taxes. From the management fee, First Asset pays for all other costs and expenses relating to the operation of the business of the Funds including the service fee in respect of the Advisor Units, if applicable, administration, legal, accounting, custody, audit, registrar and transfer agency fees and fees payable to other service providers, including Index Providers, if applicable. As a result, these Funds do not have any other expenses. In addition to covering brokerage services on security transactions, commissions paid to dealers may also cover research services provided to First Asset. The value of research services included in commissions and other transaction costs during the period is presented as a footnote to the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

### 9. DISTRIBUTIONS

Each Fund distributes to its securityholders on a monthly or quarterly basis. The amounts of distributions are based on First Asset's assessment of anticipated cash flow of the Funds from time to time.

If, in any year, after such distributions, there would otherwise remain in a Fund additional net realized capital gains, the Fund intends to make, on or before December 31 of that year, a special distribution of such portion of the remaining net realized capital gains as is necessary to ensure that the Fund will not be liable for income tax



## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (continued)

### 9. DISTRIBUTIONS (continued)

under the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the Tax Act). Such special capital gains distribution may be paid in securities and subsequently consolidated. They are reported as taxable distributions and increase each securityholder's adjusted cost base for their securities. Neither the number of securities held by the securityholder, nor the net asset value per security of the Fund change as a result of any non-cash capital gains distributions.

### 10. TAXATION

Each Trust qualifies, or is expected to qualify, as a mutual fund trust under the provisions of the Tax Act, and accordingly, is not subject to tax on its net taxable income for the tax year, including net realized capital gains, which is paid or payable to its securityholders as at the end of the tax year which ends December 15. Such distributed income is taxable in the hands of the securityholders. Income tax on net realized capital gains not paid or payable is generally recoverable, as redemptions occur, by virtue of refunding provisions contained in the Tax Act. No provision for income taxes has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements as all income and net realized taxable capital gains are distributed to securityholders.

The remaining Funds are separate Corporate Classes of the Fund Corporation. The Fund Corporation qualifies and intends to continue to qualify as a mutual fund corporation under the Tax Act and has a tax year which ends December 31. Mutual fund corporations are generally subject to tax in the same manner as other public corporations except that income taxes payable on realized capital gains are refundable on a formula basis when shares of the Fund Corporation are redeemed or capital gains dividends are paid by the Fund Corporation to its shareholders. The Fund Corporation is subject to a special tax at the rate of 33 1/3% on taxable dividends received from taxable Canadian corporations. The tax is refundable to the Fund Corporation upon the payment of taxable dividends to its securityholders at the rate of \$1 for every \$3 of dividends paid.

As at the Funds' taxation year-ends, certain Funds have capital and non-capital loss carryforwards for income tax purposes which are disclosed in a footnote to the Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Securities. Capital losses may be carried forward indefinitely to be applied against future capital gains. Non-capital losses may be utilized to reduce taxable income of future years and expire in the year(s) indicated in the footnote.

The Funds may be subject to withholding taxes, deducted at the source of the income, imposed by certain countries on investment income and capital gains. Such income and gains are recorded on a gross basis and the related withholding taxes are shown as a separate expense in the Statements of Comprehensive Income. For the purpose of the Statements of Cash Flows, cash flows from investments are presented net of withholding taxes.

### 11. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Each Fund manages its capital in accordance with its investment objectives and strategies outlined in the Fund Specific Notes and the risk management practices disclosed in note 5 and endeavours to invest the subscriptions received in appropriate investments while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet distributions and redemptions. In order to manage their capital structures, the Funds may adjust the amount of distributions paid to securityholders.

### 12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

First Asset manages and administers the business operations and affairs of the Funds, and, other than First Asset Hamilton Capital European Bank ETF, First Asset Active Credit ETF, First Asset Global Financial Sector ETF, First Asset Preferred Share ETF and First Asset Long Duration Fixed Income ETF, is also responsible for providing all investment advisory and portfolio management services required by the Funds. These services are in the normal course of operations and are recorded at the amount of the consideration agreed to by the parties.

An affiliate of First Asset administers the Funds' relationship with the Funds' Independent Review Committee (IRC) on behalf of First Asset, however, it receives no compensation for doing so. Members of the IRC receive fees from the Funds for services rendered to the Funds. In the case of the Fund Corporation, the independent directors are paid an annual fee and are reimbursed for their out of pocket expenses.

The above services are reported in the Statements of Comprehensive Income as management fee, dealer service fees, directors' fees and Independent Review Committee fees, as applicable. Management fee payable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are amounts generally payable to First Asset.

The Funds may have direct or indirect holdings in CI Financial Corp., the ultimate parent company of First Asset, or other funds managed by First Asset as identified in the Fund Specific Notes, if applicable.

